
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
     Remote Meeting 

 
Date: Tuesday, 1st September, 2020 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Zoom - https://zoom.us/ 

 
Chair: Councillor N Gregory  
Members: Councillors A Coote, C Criscione, A Dean, G Driscoll, R Jones,  

P Lavelle, G LeCount (Vice-Chair) and G Sell  
 
Substitutes: 

 
Councillors S Barker, M Caton, M Foley, A Khan, M Lemon, R Pavitt, 
A Storah and M Sutton 
 
 

Public Participation 
 
Members of the public who would like to listen to the meeting live can do so on this 
link:  
 
https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=5605&Ver=
4    
 
The broadcast will be made available as soon as the meeting begins. 
 
At the start of the meeting there will also be an opportunity of up to 15 minutes for 
members of the public to make statements via the virtual meeting platform Zoom 
subject to having registered their intention to speak by 12 noon two working days 
before the meeting takes place. Please contact Democratic Services to register to 
speak on 01799 510410/548 or committee@uttlesford.gov.uk. 
 
Technical guidance will be provided on the practicalities of speaking to a virtual 
meeting at the point of confirming your registration. Further information relating to 
public participation can be found on page 3 of this document. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=5605&Ver=4
https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=5605&Ver=4


 
 
 

AGENDA 
PART 1 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest. 
 

 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

4 - 18 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meetings held on 16 June 
2020 and 6 July 2020. 
 

 

3 The Local Plan 
 

19 - 30 

 To consider the report on the Local Plan. 
 

 

4 Reports presented to the Local Plan Leadership Group 
 

31 
[...]
510510. 
 
Facilities for people with disabilities 
If you are deaf or have impaired hearing and would like a signer available at a 
meeting, please contact committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 01799 510548/410 
as soon as possible prior to the meeting. 
 

For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services 

Telephone: 01799 510410 or 510548  

Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

General Enquiries 
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER 

Telephone: 01799 510510 
Fax: 01799 510550 

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk 
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


 

 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held at ZOOM - HTTPS://ZOOM.US/ on TUESDAY, 
16 JUNE 2020 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor N Gregory (Chair) 
 Councillors A Coote, C Criscione, A Dean, G Driscoll, R Jones, 

P Lavelle, G LeCount and G Sell and A Storah 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 

D French (Chief Executive), R Auty (Assistant Director - 
Corporate Services), B Ferguson  (Democratic Services 
Manager) and A Webb (Director - Finance and Corporate 
Services) 
 

Also present:  Councillors J Lodge (Leader), C Day (Portfolio Holder for 
Communities, Youth, Public Safety and the Police and Fire 
Service Liaison), J Evans (Portfolio Holder for Planning and the 
Local Plan), Councillor N Hargreaves (Portfolio Holder for 
Finance) and P Lees (Deputy Leader of the Council). 

 
SC8   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Chair noted that Councillor Reeve was no longer a member of the 
Committee since his promotion to the Cabinet. He thanked Councillor Reeve for 
his service to the Committee and welcomed Councillor Storah as the nominated 
substitute for this meeting.  
 
 

SC9   CALL-IN: CORPORATE PLAN DELIVERY PLAN FOR 2020/21  
 

The Chair introduced the item and said Councillors Dean, Sell and Criscione had 
called in the Corporate Plan Delivery Plan (CPDP), appro
[...]
aid assurances in regard to the CPDP had been given by 
the Administration at this juncture last year; the Administration had not lived up 
to those promises. Furthermore, the ruling group had a strong mandate and this 
was their chance to prove they could deliver on promises made in the pre-
election period. In his view, they had failed to do so. 
 
There were a number of serious flaws in the Plan, such as no costings, a lack of 
consistency in target setting and a general lack of detail. He said the lack of 
detail in the CPDP was intrinsically linked to the lack of progress made by the 
Administration in delivering its mandate. He said the Council required vision and 
ambition and praised the Corporate Plan which demonstrated that scrutiny could 
add value to the process. He said SMART objectives were required to spell out 
in detail the council’s direction of travel, although he appreciated such objectives 
would be subject to change due to the public health emergency.  
 
Councillor Sell said he shared the sentiments of Councillor Criscione; the Plan 
lacked detail and provided no clarity for residents. He said there were four 
principles that should be enshrined in the Plan; accountability,  transparency, 
vision and challenge. He said looking at other Local Authorities’ Delivery Plans 
was entirely appropriate as it was right to look at other councils to achieve best 
practice. He said the CPDP needed clear objectives, clear completion dates, 
clear accountability and an ambitious vision and asked for the Plan to be referred 
back to Cabinet for amendment. 
 
The Chair invited Councillors Lodge, Lees and Hargreaves to respond.  
 
Councillor Lodge said he rejected a number of reasons given for calling in the 
CPDP. He said an officer or Cabinet Member was listed by each item and 
therefore accountability had been enshrined in the Plan. He added that the 
CPDP had been subject to wide consultation and the ambition contained in the 
document was clear to see. F
[...]
evidence and another regarding Neighbourhood Plans as misguided. He 
asked Members to reject the request for call-in and to press on with the Plan. 
 
Councillor Criscione said he fully appreciated the scale of the pandemic but the 
CPDP could still be much improved. The health emergency did not negate the 
need for a detailed Plan outlining specifically how the Administration’s vision 
would be achieved.      
 
Members discussed the CPDP and the reasons given by Councillors Dean, 
Criscione and Sell to call the Delivery Plan in. Councillors Coote, Driscoll, 
LeCount and Jones expressed disappointment and shared the view that the call-
in was politically motivated and had not added value to the process, particularly 
as the CPDP was due to be reviewed again at the Scrutiny Committee meeting 
in September.  
 
Councillor Storah said he did not agree with the reasons given for calling in the 
CPDP, particularly the issues raised in regard to the Local Plan process. He said 
the CPDPs of neighbouring authorities included in the supplementary papers 
had aspirational targets but did not say “how or by when” they would be 
delivered.  
 

Page 6



 

 
 

In response to a question, the Leader said the CPDP had been written by senior 
officers and Cabinet Members in consultation with the wider public. 
 
The meeting was adjourned for a comfort break at 8.08pm and reconvened at 
8.13pm. 
 
Councillor Dean said this was not about party politics but rather good 
management practice. He said he fully appreciated the context of the pubic 
health emergency and questioned the wisdom of publishing the CPDP in the 
current circumstances. He said he was concerned by the conduct of the meeting 
and the term “protagonist” had created an “us versus them” setup, which was not 
the way to carry out effective scrutiny.  
 
In response, the Chair clarified the meaning of protagonist as “an advocate or 
champion for a particular cause or idea” as defined in the Oxford English 
Dictionary. He said it was not a judgement but rather a statement of a position 
taken in discussion or debate.  
 
Councillor Criscione said there was no political motivation behind the call-in and 
that he was sincerely trying to assist in a constructive manner. He said it was up 
to Cabinet, not Scrutiny, to clarify ideas behind the CPDP. 
 
Councillor Sell said it was about accountability and challenge; he had a 
democratic right to call this item in for further debate and additional scrutiny. He 
said he welcomed Councillor Lodge’s comment in regard to the implementation 
of SMART targets later in the process. 
 
Councillor LeCount said it was important in a democracy that all could be 
questioned and thanked the three Members for instigating the debate. 
 
The Chair summarised before moving to a vote. He said the CPDP was an 
unimpressive document that lacked specifics and the Committee had voiced its 
disapproval following the meeting in May. However, as mentioned during the 
debate, he said there was little value in bringing the document back at this point 
in time, due to unprecedented public health emergency and the looming 
economic crisis that was expected to follow, as the Administration had already 
promised a review. He expected more specific targets and prioritisation to be 
incorporated in the CPDP for further scrutiny in September. He added that it was 
the Scrutiny Committee’s role to provide robust challenge but an alternative 
approach to call-in could have been taken on this occasion and still led to the 
same outcome.  
 
The motion to refer the CPDP to Cabinet for amendment was defeated.  
 
The meeting was closed at 8.30pm.   
 

Page 7



 

 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held at ZOOM - HTTPS://ZOOM.US/, on MONDAY, 6 
JULY 2020 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor N Gregory (Chair) 
 Councillors A Coote, C Criscione, A Dean, G Driscoll, R Jones, 

P Lavelle, G LeCount and G Sell 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 

D French (Chief Executive); R Auty (Assistant Director - 
Corporate Services) and B Ferguson (Democratic Services 
Manager) 

Also in 
attendance: 

 
P Davies and Councillor R Pavitt (public speakers); Councillors 
Evans (Portfolio Holder for Planning and the Local Plan) and 
Storah (Cabinet Deputy for Planning). 

 
  

SC8   PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
Mr Davies and Councillor Pavitt spoke on the Local Plan Governance 
Arrangements item. Their statements have been appended to these minutes. 
 
 

SC9   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Sutton was substituting for Councillor Reeve who was unable to sit on 
the Scrutiny Committee following his appointment to Cabinet. 
 
 

SC10 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 May were approved as a correct record. 
The minutes of the Call-In meeting held on 16 June were not available and 
would be considered for approval at the next meeting. 
 
 

SC11   CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 
RELATION TO CALL IN OF A DECISION  
 
The Chair referred to the Scrutiny Call-In meeting held on 16 June 2020. The 
Committee had rejected the proposal to refer the Corporate Plan Delivery Plan 
back to Cabinet.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Sell, the Chair said he would welcome 
sight of the scrutiny call-in protocols of neighboring authorities. If appropriate, 
such a protocol could be referred to the Governance, Audit and Performance 
Committee for consideration. 
 
 

SC12   CABINET FORWARD PLAN  
 

Page 8



 

 
 

In response to a question relating to the Corporate Plan Delivery Plan (CPDP), 
the Leader said he expected the CPDP to be complete and ready for further 
review by the Scrutiny Committee in September. 
 
Councillor Sell said he expected the Portfolio Holder for Finance to attend 
Scrutiny when the Budget Strategy and Funding Update report was brought 
before the Committee at its meeting in October. 
 
 

SC13   TASK & FINISH GROUP: FLY-PARKING  
 
The Assistant Director – Planning summarised the Task and Finish Group’s 
report on Fly-Parking. He said the emergence of Covid-19 had prevented the 
Group from progressing their work, primarily due to the fact that the problem of 
fly-parking had disappeared in the face of the global pandemic and the 
subsequent impact this has had on air travel.  
 
Councillor Driscoll said he had researched the experience of fly-parking at other 
airports, such as London Southend Airport, where the problem was solved 
through Traffic Regulation Orders.  
 
The Chair said the issue would re-emerge as the economy recovered and asked 
for a brief report to be submitted on Fly-Parking for the Committee meeting in 
September.  
 
 

SC14   EAST OF ENGLAND LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION PHASE 2 LOCAL 
PLAN SUPPORT  
 
The Chair asked the Portfolio Holder for Planning and the Local Plan, Councillor 
Evans, to present the report on East of England Local Government Association’s 
(EELGA) recommendations on the new emerging Local Plan arrangements. 
 
Councillor Evans said the report had been drafted in collaboration with Councillor 
Storah and the EELGA consultants, who had provided expert advice and helped 
develop the bespoke structure of governance that had been outlined in the 
report. He said both he and Councillor Storah disagreed with a number of 
EELGA’s recommendations in regard to the Local Plan Leadership Group 
(LPLG), namely a restricted membership  and the proposal for meetings to take 
place in private, which they felt were in direct contradiction to the 
Administration’s mandate. In contrast, they proposed a larger membership, 
somewhere between eleven and fifteen members, and meetings open to the 
public. Councillor Storah would likely Chair the LPLG but Councillor Evans would 
not sit on the Group as a voting member. He said the timetable was very tight 
with a proposed completion date of December 2023. 
 
Councillor Dean said he had concerns around timings as the process of 
engaging members had yet to begin, although the papers stipulated that the 
phase of member engagement on governance arrangements concerning the 
Local Plan, such as workshop sessions, would end on 31 July 2020. He said he 

Page 9



 

 
 

also had concerns regarding the arrangements of the LPLG, particularly the idea 
of an extensive membership. 
 
The Chair asked Members to bear in mind that the Local Plan Governance 
Arrangements would be discussed specifically on the next item.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Criscione, Councillor Evans said the 
Planning Policy team were working on the project initiation document which 
should be available later this week. Furthermore, he hoped that a member 
workshop could be scheduled before the end of July.  
 
In response to a question from the Chair, Councillor Evans said slippage had 
already occurred but a project plan was coming forward and it would be vital that 
those dates referred to in the plan were adhered to.   
 
Councillor Criscione expressed his concerns regarding the timetable and the 
prospect of government intervention. He said the initiation document was pivotal 
if Members were to keep the project on track for completion in 2023.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Jones, Councillor Evans said slippage 
had been caused by the delay in receiving the documentation from EELGA.  
 
Councillor Storah clarified that the target date, as specified by the Government, 
for adoption of the Local Plan was December 2023. Most Local Plans took four 
years to make but he was confident that this could be completed in less time. He 
said this stage of preparation would be vital as it would set the direction of travel 
for the entire Local Plan process.  
 
The Assistant Director – Planning said the work programme was still being 
finalised but it was unlikely that a Plan could be adopted by the end of 2023. He 
said the Council would remain in dialogue with central government to show that 
progress was being made and intervention was not required. He hoped that 
public hearings could take place by the end of 2023.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Sell, Councillor Evans said the issue of 
capacity and resources would be kept under review and he would provide an 
update at the Committee meeting in September.  
 
Councillor Coote congratulated the Administration for applying the principle of 
pre-scrutiny to these proposals. He said he wanted the Council to adopt the best 
Plan possible and therefore the governance arrangements needed to 
encapsulate the principles of accountability, transparency, inclusivity and shared 
executive leadership. He said he was absolutely opposed to the concept of 
private meetings.  
 
Councillor Storah said he agreed with Councillor Coote although there would be 
a role for Part 2/private meetings on those occasions when releasing information 
into the public domain would disadvantage the Council in its negotiations with 
developers and landowners.   
 

Page 10



 

 
 

The Chief Executive said that the Council would continue to have conversations 
with central government and as long as it could be demonstrated that progress 
was being made, and another body could not progress the Plan any quicker, 
government intervention would be unlikely. 
 
Members discussed the concept of public and closed meetings. There was 
agreement that whilst meetings should predominantly take place in public, there 
would be times in which confidential information should be discussed in Part 2 so 
as not to put the Council at a disadvantage in negotiations.  
 
Councillor Dean said he was uncomfortable with the proposed size of the LPLG.  
 
Members discussed the failures of the previous Local Plan and the lack of 
reference made to the previous Plan in the report.  
 
Councillor LeCount said the Council needed to learn from the mistakes of the 
past and evaluate the previous experience to show the way ahead.  
 
Councillor Coote agreed and said the consultants should have shown how they 
came to their conclusions as there was little by way of explanation in the report.  
 
Councillor Sell said the previous Administration had paid the political price for 
failing to produce a sound Local Plan. He said it was vital that the Council looked 
forward as there was little value in looking back if the “goalposts” had now 
moved.  
 
Councillor Dean concurred and said the Council could not afford to waste time 
by looking back. 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 8.35pm for a comfort break.  
 
The meeting was reconvened at 8.45pm  
 
 
 

SC15 THE NEW LOCAL PLAN GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS  
 
Councillor Storah presented the report on the proposed governance 
arrangements concerning the new Local Plan. He said he had concerns 
regarding the consultants’ proposals for a small and private Local Plan 
Leadership Group, which were shared by party colleagues, parish councils and 
residents. He said there was a political aspect to this process and perception 
was important. He was confident that the proposal for a larger, cross-party 
LPLG, with a wider geographical spread of Members, was the right thing for the 
district. In regards to scrutiny of the Plan, he said he had a preference for pre-
scrutiny of planning policies but was ambivalent in terms of which body would be 
responsible for the scrutiny function.  
 
Councillor Evans said accountability was at the core of the governance structure. 
He said there was no template to follow and the proposed arrangements outlined 
in the report were bespoke and designed with UDC in mind.  

Page 11



 

 
 

 
Councillor Criscione asked whether there were any similar tried and tested 
governance models in existence or whether UDC was acting as a “guinea pig” 
for this bespoke proposal. He said the Council could not afford to experiment 
and required a governance structure with a proven track record in producing 
sound and deliverable Local Plans. He asked what was the difference between 
th
[...]
ork together to produce a sound 
Plan as quickly as possible. She said the public could not be ignored and their 
representations must be taken into account.  
 
Councillor Dean said a distinct Local Plan Scrutiny Committee needed to be 
established to distribute the workload; if the current Scrutiny Committee were to 
keep the Local Plan processes within its remit, it would be over burdened by a 
heavy work programme. He said it would not be possible for all meetings of the 
LPLG to be held in public and a large group would lead to it becoming 
unmanageable. He asked the Administration to give serious thought to the 
governance arrangements as he had concerns regarding duplication and 
efficiency of such a structure. 
 

Page 12



 

 
 

Councillor LeCount said public engagement was important and that this 
Administration would do it differently from the last. He said that councillors would 
not work in the interest of only their own wards but in the wider interests of the 
district. He praised the idea of a “Local Plan bus” that would tour Uttlesford, with 
members from all parties, to engage with residents on the Local Plan.  
 
Councillor Sell highlighted the importance of communication and said clear and 
consistent engagement was required throughout the entire process. He said he 
thought there should be a dedicated Local Plan Scrutiny Committee but 
highlighted the resource issue in Democratic Services, which he hoped would be 
resolved soon.  
 
Councillor Jones said he would prefer a sub-committee of the Scrutiny 
Committee to be established for the purpose of scrutinising the Local Plan. He 
said there simply was not enough members to establish a larger, distinct Local 
Plan Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The Chief Executive said the proposals before Members were the culmination of 
work between EELGA, the Executive and officers. She said lessons had been 
learnt from the previous process, such as moving away from the Planning Policy 
Working Group which was cha
[...]
eater emphasis on 
inclusive and digital based community engagement. The matters for engagement to 
be concerned with the allocation of all land to one of three zones (growth, renewal, 
and protection) and design codes and pattern books as informed by the 
Government’s ‘Building Better, Building Beautiful Commission’ 
 
v) Digitalisation: Local Plans should become digital, visual, and map-based, 
interactive and data rich, using a standardised approach to support open access 
 
vi) Appraisals and tests: 
- The Government proposes to abolish the Sustainability Appraisal system and 
develop a simplified process for assessing the environmental impact of plans, which 
would continue to satisfy the requirements of UK and international law and treaties.  
 
- Local Plans should be subject to a single statutory ‘sustainable development test’ 
(including a slimmed down assessment of deliverability for the plan) to replace tests 
of soundness and duty to co-operate. However further consideration will be given to 
the way in which strategic cross-boundary issues, such as major infrastructure or 
strategic sites, can be adequately planned for, including the scale at which plans are 
best prepared in areas with significant strategic challenges 
 
- Local Plans should be informed by appropriate infrastructure planning, and sites 
should not be included in the plan where there is no reasonable prospect of any 

Page 29



4 
 

infrastructure that may be needed coming forward within the plan period. Plan 
making policies in the National Planning Policy Framework will make this clear. 
 
vii) Land value capture: Introduction of a National Infrastructure Levy in place of the 

CIL and Section 106 based contribution 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 30



Committee: Scrutiny Committee Date: 

Tuesday, 1 
September 2020 

Title: Reports presented to the Local Plan 
Leadership Group 

Report 
Author: 

Richard Auty, Assistant Director - Corporate 
Services 

rauty@uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

 
Summary 
 

1. Four reports were presented to the Local Plan Leadership Group on 18 August 
2020. They are attached to this report for Scrutiny Committee members’ 
information. 

2. Given the uncertainty caused by the publication of the Government White 
Paper, the recommendations in these reports, which were written prior to that 
publication, have now changed. 

 

Recommendations 
 

3. None 

Financial Implications 
 

4. None 
 
Background Papers 

 
5. None 
 

Impact  
 

6.        

Communication/Consultation Community engagement is the subject of 
one of the appended reports 

Community Safety None 

Equalities None 

Health and Safety None 

Human Rights/Legal Development of a new Local Plan is 
subject to a legal framework and the 

Page 31

Agenda Item 4



Implications Government’s White Paper will have 
implications 

Sustainability None 

Ward-specific impacts None 

Workforce/Workplace None 

 
Situation 
 

7. Four reports were considered at the Local Plan Leadership Group (LPLG) 
meeting on 18 August 2020 and all are appended to this report: 

 Project Initiation Document 

 Draft Local Development Scheme 

 Statement of Community Involvement 

 Community Engagement Strategy 

8. As explained in The Director of Public Services’ report on this committee’s 
agenda, the publication of the Government’s White Paper means that further 
work is required. Scrutiny Committee members will be updated at the meeting 
on the discussion that took place at LPLG about the above four reports, and 
on an item about housing numbers, for which there is no written report. 

9. As a general point, Scrutiny Committee should primarily concern itself with 
ensuring the process for the new Local Plan is robust and proceeding at an 
appropriate pace. It should avoid the risk of duplicating the policy development 
role of LPLG. 

Risk Analysis 
 

10.       

Risk Likelihood Impact Mitigating actions 

There are no risks 
associated with 
this report 

[Click here]  [Click here] 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (LOCAL PLAN) held at ZOOM - 
HTTPS://ZOOM.US/, on TUESDAY, 1 SEPTEMBER 2020 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor N Gregory (Chair) 
 Councillors A Coote, C Criscione, G Driscoll, R Jones, P Lavelle, 

G LeCount, G Sell and J de Vries 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 

R Auty (Assistant Director - Corporate Services),B Ferguson 
(Democratic Services Manager), G Glenday (Assistant Director – 
Planning), R Harborough (Director – Public Services) and 
S Miles (Local Plans and New Communities Manager) 

Also in 
attendance: 

 
J Evans (Portfolio Holder for Planning and the Local Plan) 

 
 

SC19   CHAIR'S OPENING REMARKS  
 
The Chair welcomed those present to the first Scrutiny Committee meeting 
dedicated solely to Local Plan matters. He said effective scrutiny was non-
political and it was the Committee’s role to play the “critical friend” to the 
Executive. He added that the details regarding prospective training from the 
Centre of Public Scrutiny would be circulated with Members in due course.  
 
 

SC20   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Dean and Storah. 
 
Councillor de Vries was substituting for Councillor Storah who would not sit as a  
Scrutiny Committee member in relation to Local Plan matters due to his role as 
the Chair of the Local Plan Leadership Group. He would, however, attend future 
meetings in order to answer the Committee’s questions.    
 
 

SC21 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 16 June and 6 July 2020 were approved as 
correct records. 
 
 

SC22   THE LOCAL PLAN  
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Evans, the Portfolio Holder for Planning and the 
Local Plan, for attending the meeting to answer questions in relation to the Local 
Plan process.  
 
In response to a question regarding the cancellation of the Local Plan 
Leadership Group (LPLG) and Scrutiny Local Plan meetings, Councillor Evans 
said this proposal had originated with the Peer Review Group following the 
announcement of the Government’s White Paper on planning issues. However, 



 

 
 

Members should have been consulted and the proposal to cancel the meetings 
had been overruled by the Administration. He confirmed he was content that the 
governance arrangements surrounding the Local Plan process were understood 
by Members.  
 
The Assistant Director – Planning said he had shared the view with the advisors 
and the Chief Executive that the meeting should be cancelled in light of the 
White Paper announcement and he had moved quickly and in good faith to 
cancel the meetings.   
 
In response to three questions relating to the lack of progress made so far on the 
Local Plan, Councillor Evans said progress had been hindered by the 
announcement of the Government’s White Paper and, for instance, the LPLG 
had decided not to review a number of documents in light of the announcement. 
He said it was a demanding timetable and the Council had a statutory duty to 
prepare a Local Plan; it would not be possible “to wait and see” what the 
outcome of the White Paper would be. The project would carry on as planned 
although there was a need to anticipate the content of the White Paper to avoid 
duplicating work streams and spending money unnecessarily.  
 
Members discussed the requirement for more detail and specificity in the 
documents presented to the Committee. There was a need for a detailed risk 
analysis and the Chair highlighted the impact statement, which had not included 
any implications for sustainability. He said this stretched credulity and the 
Committee expected more detail.  
 
In response to a question relating to the need for a Local Plan Project Manager, 
Councillor Evans said an external consultant had been appointed to the role. 
There was agreement amongst Members that an independent Project Manager, 
responsible for keeping the Local Plan on track, was vital to ensure the timetable 
did not slip.  
 
The Director – Public Services said a project manager had been appointed and 
was already “mapping the course” ahead. His role was to identify issues that 
could occur throughout the process and put mitigating measures in place pre-
emptively.  
 
Councillor Driscoll entered the meeting at 8.10pm. 
 
Councillor Coote said the Project Manager’s credentials should have been 
brought before the Committee. He said new personnel were required to form a 
new local plan. 
 
Councillor Sell said the Project Manager needed to be independent and not 
someone who had previously worked for the Council. He said the Local Plan was 
vitally important and the Council could not afford to see this Plan fail. 
 
The discussion returned to the lack of progress made on the Local Plan. The 
Chair said he was unimpressed with the management of the process and the 
lack of progress made. He said this was not a criticism of officers but rather the 
Administration. 



 

 
 

 
In response, Councillor Evans said the White Paper had led to a delay as Local 
Plan documentation had to go through the LPLG. He said the Administration 
were not using the White Paper as an excuse but it was an unforeseen “spanner 
in the works” as the LPLG required an opportunity to consider its implications. 
Furthermore, he said the failure of the previous two Local Plans could not be 
placed on the current Administration. He said this Administration was ambitious 
and would secure the best Plan possible.  
 
Councillor Criscione said there was a need to look at which groups would be 
formally consulted over the Local Plan. 
 
Councillor Jones said the process could have been quicker but he appreciated 
the reality of the last 8 months and it was important that sound foundations for 
the Plan were now in place. He concluded by saying that important work had 
been carried out by officers and Members and both needed to work together to 
prepare an effective Local Plan.  
 
The Chair summarised the discussion on Item 3; he said the Committee were in 
agreement regarding the need for greater specificity and detail in the tabled 
documentation, that it was important to continue to progress work streams that 
could be progressed and that the White Paper should not delay the agreed 
timetable.  
 
Councillor Evans said he had listened to the Committee and would take on board 
their constructive input.  
 
The meeting was adjourned at 8.30pm for a comfort break. 
 
The meeting was reconvened at 8.40pm 
 
 

SC23   REPORTS PRESENTED TO THE LOCAL PLAN LEADERSHIP GROUP  
 
The Chair made the point, as stated in the report at paragraph 9, that the 
Scrutiny Committee’s role in this process was to ensure that the Local Plan was 
robust and moving at the appropriate pace, and that it should avoid duplicating 
the policy development role of the LPLG. He asked Councillor Evans to 
introduce the report to the Committee. 
 
Councillor Evans said the suite of documents before Members were to be 
considered by the LPLG but the White Paper had delayed such consideration. It 
was for the LPLG to provide comment on the reports before the Group’s 
recommendations were forwarded to Cabinet for determination.  
 
The Chair opened the item for debate and asked Members to comment on 
whether the Local Plan was robust and moving at the appropriate pace. 
 
Councillor Criscione said the documentation showed the Administration’s 
commitment to securing a Local Plan, although the progress made did not match 



 

 
 

the timetable in the reports. He asked what plans were in place to ensure such 
documentation was kept up to date.  
 
In response, Councillor Evans said the Project Initiation Document should be a 
“living” document and updated to reflect reality.  
 
Members discussed the governance arrangements surrounding the Local Plan 
process and the Chair highlighted the importance of the Organogram that set out 
the decision making process. He said it was this Committee’s role to hold such 
arrangements to account and to ensure that the structure was working as 
published.  
 
Councillor Evans said he would report back at the next meeting to update 
Members on how the structure was working in practice.  
 
In response to a question form Councillor Driscoll, Councillor Evans said he was 
unsure if Transport for London was a statutory consultee but he felt that a wider 
consultation would make for a better process.    
 
Councillor Sell said he would like to see Councillor Storah at future meetings to 
allow greater collaboration between the LPLG and the Local Plan Scrutiny 
Committee. In general terms, each group should work together on the Local Plan 
to add value to the process.  
 
Councillor Criscione praised the Statement of Community Involvement document 
but noted there had only been minor changes to the way in which planning 
applications were carried out. He asked whether this was an opportunity to 
modify the process moving forward, for instance in relation to digital 
consultations. He added that if the LPLG was looking at this document, they 
needed to be aware that some of its content fell outside of Local Plan processes.  
 
Councillor Evans concluded by thanking officers of their work on this document. 
He reminded Members that the Planning Policy Team Leader was present and 
whether the Committee had any questions for him. 
 
The Chair thanked the Planning Policy Team Leader for his attendance but said 
the issue of housing numbers had now moved on so no statement was required.  
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Evans for attending the meeting and answering the 
Committee’s questions. He said it reflected well on both Councillor Evans and 
the Administration that they had readily made themselves available for scrutiny.  
 
 
The meeting ended at 9.00pm.  
 
 
 
 


